

No. 13-461

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AEREO, INC. F/K/A/ BAMBOOM LABS, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF BSA | THE SOFTWARE ALLIANCE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. Cloud Computing Is A Critical Emerging Technology With Significant Long-Term Economic Benefits. ....	5
A. Cloud Computing Is An Important Technological Advance Providing Significant Advantages For Consumers And Businesses.....	7
B. Information Technology Companies Are Investing Significant Resources In Cloud-Computing Infrastructure.....	11
II. The “Transmit Clause” Of The Copyright Act Should Not Be Construed In A Manner That Artificially Restricts The Development Of Cloud Computing. ....	13
A. The Transmit Clause Does Not Apply To Transmissions Of Data From A Provider Of Cloud Data Storage Services To An Individual User.....	14
1. The Transmit Clause does not apply to private transmissions. ....	15
2. Data transmissions from a cloud computing network to an individual user are private. ....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

3. Whether transmission of the work violates another provision of the Copyright Act or an agreement between the user and the copyright owner has no bearing on application of the Transmit Clause. ....	21
B. Whether A Network Maintains A Single Master Copy Or Multiple User-Specific Copies Is Irrelevant To Application Of The Transmit Clause. ....	21
C. If Existing Copyright Principles Do Not Properly Balance The Interests Of Rights Owners And the Public, Because Of The Development Of New Technologies, Congress Can And Does Readjust The Balance. ....	24
III. Providers Of Cloud Computing Storage Services Are Not Directly Liable For Copyright Infringement By Their Users. ....	26
IV. Alternative Theories Of Copyright Liability Remain Unexplored In This Case. ....	28
Conclusion .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Cartoon Network LP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> <i>v. Redd Horne, Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	23
<i>CoStar Grp., Inc. v. LoopNet, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century</i> <i>Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003) .....	25
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) .....	15
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United</i> <i>Articles Television, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968) .....	18, 19
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v.</i> <i>Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005) .....	25, 28
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013) .....	15
<i>Sony v. Universal City Studios</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	15, 25, 26, 28

### STATUTES

17 U.S.C.	
§ 101 .....	3, 17, 18, 23
§ 106(1) .....	28
§ 106(4) .....	13, 15, 16, 17
§ 501(a) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

Digital Millennium Copyright Act, Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2860 (1998) .....	26
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Damon C. Andrews & John M. Newman, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and Choice of Law in the Cloud</i> , 73 Md. L. Rev. 313 (2013) .....	8, 10, 11
Lee Badger et al., Recommendations of the Nat'l Inst. of Standards & Tech., U.S. Dep't of Commerce, NIST Special Publication 800-146: Cloud Computing Synopsis and Recommendations (2012).....	9, 10
<i>ECPA Reform and the Revolution in Cloud Computing: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. 29 (2010) .....	7
John F. Gantz, et al., <i>Cloud Computing's Role in Job Creation</i> , IDC White Paper (2012).....	12, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476, at 64-65 (1976), reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659 .....	19
Jared A. Harshbarger, <i>Cloud Computing Providers and Data Security Law</i> , 16 J. Tech. L. & Pol'y 229, 232 (2011) .....	6, 8, 9
IBM Commits \$1.2 Billion To Expand Global Cloud Footprint (Jan. 17, 2014) .....	12
Int'l Data Corp., IDC Forecasts Worldwide Public IT Cloud Services Spending (Sept. 3, 2012).....	11, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

Nancy J. King & V.T. Raja, <i>What Do They Really Know About Me in the Cloud?</i> , 50 Am. Bus. L.J. 413 (2013).....	7
Paul Lanois, <i>Caught in the Clouds: The Web 2.0, Cloud Computing, and Privacy?</i> , 9 Nw. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop. 29 (2010) .....	10
Mark A. Lemley & R. Anthony Reese, <i>Reducing Digital Copyright Infringement Without Restricting Innovation</i> , 56 Stan. L. Rev. 1345 (2004).....	24
McKinsey Global Institute, McKinsey & Company, <i>Disruptive Technologies</i> (May 2013).....	12
Peter Mell & Timothy Grance, Recommendations of the Nat’l Inst. of Standards & Tech., U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>NIST Special Publication 800-145: The NIST Definition of Cloud Computing</i> (2011).....	6
Sand Hill Group, <i>Job Growth in the Forecast: How Cloud Computing is Generating New Business Opportunities and Fueling Job Growth in the United States</i> (2012).....	12
Kevin Werbach, <i>The Network Utility</i> , 60 Duke L.J. 1761 (2011).....	7, 8, 9, 10
